

No. 23-861

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NICK FELICIANO, PETITIONER,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

BRIAN J. LAWLER
PILOT LAW, P.C.
*4623 Mt. Gaywas Dr.
San Diego, CA 92117
(866) 512-2465
blawler@pilotlawcorp.com*

RYAN T. FENN
MAX GOULD
TESS C. SAPERSTEIN
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 836-8000*

JOHN P. ELWOOD
ANDREW T. TUTT
Counsel of Record
DANIEL YABLON
MATTHEW L. FARLEY
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement.....	2
A. Legal Background	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background	7
Summary of Argument.....	9
Argument	12
I. Reservists Called To Active Duty While A National Emergency Declaration Is In Effect Are Entitled To Differential Pay	14
A. The Statute’s Text Resolves This Case, And When The Text Is Clear, The Court’s Task Is At An End.....	14
B. Every Other Traditional Tool Of Interpretation Confirms The Statute’s Plain Meaning	16
II. The Government’s Interpretation Of The Differential Pay Statute Is Not Just Wrong, But Harmful	26
A. The Government’s Interpretation Would Have Devastating Consequences For Reservists	26
B. An Adverse Ruling Will Affect Nearly Every Reservist.....	28
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 3 F.4th 1375 (2021)	6, 9
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	18, 19, 26
<i>Colicelli v. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.</i> , No. DC-4324-19-0769-I-1, 2020 WL 1915737 (M.S.P.B. Apr. 14, 2020)	6
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	14
<i>Del Colle v. DOJ</i> , No. SF-4324-21-0122-I-1, 2021 WL 1377041 (M.S.P.B. Apr. 8, 2021)	5
<i>Doe v. Dep’t of State</i> , No. NY-4324-15-0127-I-2, 2016 WL 5919634 (M.S.P.B. Oct. 6, 2016)	6
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	25
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	17
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	25
<i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 568 U.S. 41 (2012)	22
<i>Kluge v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec’t</i> , No. DC-4324-20-0246-I-1 (M.S.P.B. Dec. 15, 2020)	27
<i>Marquiz v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , No. SF-4324-15-0099-I-1, 2015 WL 1187022 (M.S.P.B. Mar. 12, 2015)	6
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. 335 (2017)	22

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Miller v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , No. CH-3330-16-0518-I-1, 2016 WL 6406552 (M.S.P.B. Oct. 24, 2016)	6
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	16
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	22
<i>Nicewicz v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , No. DC-4324-18-0627-I-1, 2019 WL 438258 (M.S.P.B. Jan. 31, 2019)	6
<i>Robinson v. Dep’t of Veteran Affs.</i> , No. DC-4324-21-0219-I-1, 2021 WL 1961624 (M.S.P.B. May 12, 2021).....	5
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 589 U.S. 8 (2019)	14, 16
<i>Rudisill v. McDonough</i> , 601 U.S. 294 (2024)	25
<i>Santiago v. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.</i> , No. DC-4324-20-0796-I-1, 2021 WL 1171023 (M.S.P.B. Mar. 22, 2021)	5
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	16
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)	23
<i>United Sav. Assn. of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	17
<i>United States v. Ressam</i> , 553 U.S. 272 (2008)	2, 3, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 21, 22, 26
<i>United States v. Rosenberg</i> , 806 F.2d 1169 (3d Cir. 1986).....	16

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	22
<i>Woods v. Dep’t of Veteran Affs.</i> , No. CH-4324-19-0031-I-1, 2019 WL 1315856 (M.S.P.B. Mar. 21, 2019)	6
<i>Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 596 U.S. 685 (2022)	21
 Statutes and Regulations	
5 U.S.C.	
§ 5538	2
§ 5538(a)	2, 5, 10, 14, 17, 23
§ 5538(b)	17, 18
§ 5538(c)(3)	17, 18
§ 6323(b)	21
7 U.S.C. § 4208(b)	21
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(B)(iii)	21
10 U.S.C.	
§ 101(a)(13)(B).....	2, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 17, 20, 24, 25, 26
§ 688	6, 7
§ 1074(d)(2)	24
§ 8624	19, 20
§ 12301(d)	7, 8, 9
§ 12302	7, 8
§ 12302(a)	20
§ 12304	7
§ 12304b	26
§ 12731(f)(2)(B)(i)	24
§ 20103	19, 20
14 U.S.C. § 331	20
14 U.S.C. § 367(3)	20

Statutes and Regulations—Continued	Page(s)
18 U.S.C.	
§ 115(b)(1)(B)(iv).....	21
§ 209	28, 29
§ 209(a).....	12
§ 209(h)	12, 28, 29
§ 216	29
§ 844(h)	21
§ 924(c)(1)(A).....	21
§ 924(c)(5)	21
§ 929(a)(1)	21
§ 1028A(1).....	21
§ 1028A(2).....	21
§ 1752(b)(1)(A)	21
§ 3559(c)(2)(D).....	21
§ 3559(f)(3).....	21
§ 3632(d)(4)(D)(xxii)	21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
38 U.S.C. § 4312(c)(4)(B)	8
50 U.S.C. § 1435.....	19
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 38A:4-4 (1963).....	3
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2019, Pub. L. No. 115-232, div. A, tit. XVIII, § 807, 132 Stat. 1636	20
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2024, Pub. L. No. 118-31, div. A, tit. XVII, § 1715, 137 Stat. 136	20
National Emergencies Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-412, 90 Stat. 1255.....	20, 21
Reemployment Protection Act 133 of 1955, 1955 Mich. Legis. Serv. P.A. 133	3
Executive Order No. 13223, 66 Fed. Reg. 48,201 (Sept. 14, 2001).....	8

Other Authorities	Page(s)
The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (4th ed. 2006).....	15
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	22
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)	15
Brief of the U.S., <i>Ressam v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 272 (2008) (No. 07-455)	16
Dep’t of Def., Dir. 1200.17, <i>Managing the Reserve components as an Operational Force</i> (Oct. 29, 2008).....	4
Department of Defense, 2020 <i>Demographics Profile of the Military Community</i> (2020)	7
Francisco Martorell, et al., RAND Nat’l Def. Rsch. Inst., <i>How do Earnings Change When Reservists are Activated? A Reconciliation of Estimates Derived from Survey and Administrative Data</i> (2008)	27
Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-03-921, <i>Military Personnel: DOD Actions Needed to Improve the Efficiency of Mobilizations for Reserve Forces</i> (2003).....	4
Kathryn Roe Coker, <i>The Indispensable Force: The Post-Cold War Operational Army Reserve</i> (2013)	4
Kristy N. Kamarck, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R46983, <i>Military Families and Financial Readiness</i> (2022).....	7

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Kurt A. Rorvik, <i>Ready, Reliable, and Relevant: The Army Reserve Component as an Operational Reserve</i> (2015)	26
Lawrence Kapp, et al., Cong. Rsch. Serv., RL30802, <i>Reserve Component Personnel Issues: Questions and Answers</i> (2021)	4, 7, 27
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
147 Cong. Rec. 26,275 (2001)	23
149 Cong. Rec. 5764 (2003)	4, 5, 26, 27
150 Cong. Rec. 128 (2004)	27
Cong. Budget Off., Cost Estimate, H.R. 4986: National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008 (Jan. 25, 2008)	24
Cong. Budget Off., Cost Estimate, H.R. 2647: National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2010 (June 22, 2009)	24
Cong. Budget Off., Cost Estimate, S. 593: Reservist Pay Security Act of 2003 (May 1, 2003)	5
Cong. Budget Off., Cost Estimate, S. 2400: Ronald W. Reagan National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2005 (July 21, 2004)	23, 24
Cong. Budget Off., Cost Estimate, S. 593: Reservist Pay Security Act of 2004 (Aug. 4, 2004)	5, 23, 27
Reservists Pay Security Act of 2001, H.R. 3337, 107th Cong. (2001)	23
Reservists Pay Security Act of 2001, S. 1818, 107th Cong. (2001)	4, 23

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Reservists Pay Security Act of 2004, S. 593, 108th Cong., 2d Sess. (2004)	23
S. Rep. No. 108-409 (2004).....	3, 23
National Emergencies Act to Statutes That Do Not Expressly Require the President to Declare A National Emergency, 2016 WL 10590109 (O.L.C. Aug. 24, 2016).....	20, 21
Oral Arg. Tr., <i>Ressam v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 272 (2008) (No. 07-455)	13, 14, 22
Opinion of the Attorney General, <i>Military Law</i> , Section 245, Subdivision 1, 1940 N.Y. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 214 (N.Y.A.G. 1940).....	3
Random House Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary (2d ed. 2001).....	15
U.S. Bureau of Lab. Stat., <i>National Compensation Survey, Percent of Private Industry Workers with Access to Paid Military Leave (2023)</i>	3
U.S. Bureau of Lab. Stat., <i>National Compensation Survey, Percent of Private Industry Workers with Access to Paid Military Leave in Establishments with 500 Workers or More (2023)</i>	29
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language (1993)	15
